handling services for onshore gas terminal at Mallavaram, Andhra Pradesh 

for the Deen Dayal Field Development Project of M/s Gujarat State 

Petroleum Corporation Ltd (GSPCL)” at its project site in Kakinada, Andhra 

Pradesh.  The estimated contract value of the said project was to the tune of 

Rs. 2,49,50,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty-Nine Lakh and Fifty Thousand 

only). 

5. The offer to the aforementioned bid, submitted by the 

respondent/claimant vide a letter dated 17.07.2010 was accepted on 

02.11.2010 by the petitioners. Consequently, a Detailed Letter of 

Acceptance (DLOA) dated 11.02.2011 was issued by the petitioners in favor

[...]

Running Account bills also came to be raised by the respondent/ 

claimant from time to time. The respondent/claimant raised Running 

Account Bill No. 18 dated 10.06.2013 for the work done till December, 

2012. Thereafter, Final Running Account Bill No. 19 for Rs. 9,97,74,442/- 

(Rupees Nine Crore Ninety-Seven Lakhs Seventy-Four Thousand Four 

Hundred Forty-Two Rupees only)was raised on 24.08.2013. The 

aforementioned final bill dated 24.08.2013 is as under:- 

11. The above bill has been noted since it records/reflects the payment 

claim/s of the respondent/claimant, as raised contemporaneously.  

12. As mentioned, the controversy between the parties arose in regard to

[...]

Shri S.C. Shivhare held with your goodself in the office of Shri S.D. 
Kherdekar, GM (Proj.) 

We have already forwarded per MT rate for the said job for your 
approval.  We are hereby submitting our RA Bill No. 06 dated 
13.12.2011 amounting to Rs. 9,58,21,801.00 (Rupees Nine Crore Fifty 
Eight Lac Twenty One Thousand Eight Hundred One only) towards 
the unloading of the material under these Groups i.e. C-1.1 and C-1.2 
from the starting of the contract i.e. 01.07.2011 till 10.11.2011 before 
meeting.  The bill is enclosed with all uploading certified challans and 
other documents for your ready reference.